The Escarpment zone is an environmentally fragile bluff having a slope of 4:1 or slopes located 
immediately above and below the exposed contact line between the Austin chalk and the Eagle 
Ford shale. The zone is a linear corridor, whose width is described as the distance: 

1. The greater of one hundred twenty-five (125) horizontal feet above chalk and shale contact, or 
thirty-five (35) horizontal feet beyond the crest (that point above the escarpment line where the 
slope becomes flatter than 4:1 ); and 

2. The greater of eighty-five (85) horizontal feet below the chalk and shale contact, or ten (1 0)